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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
OF UGANDA ELECTRICITY GENERATION COMPANY LIMITED FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 
30TH JUNE, 2023 

 
 
THE RT. HON. SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT 
 
Opinion 

 

I have audited the financial statements of Uganda Electricity Generation Company Limited 

(UEGCL), which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at 30

th

 June 2023, the 

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity 

and Statement of Cash Flows, together with other accompanying statements for the year then 

ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting 

policies. 

  

In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of Uganda Electricity Generation Company Limited as at 30

th

 June 2023, 

and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and the requirements under the 

Companies Act 2012, of Uganda. 

 

Basis for Opinion  
 
I conducted my audit in accordance with International Standards of Supreme Audit Institutions 

(ISSAIs). My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am independent 

of the Company in accordance with the Constitution of the Republic of Uganda 1995 (as 

amended), the National Audit Act, 2008, the International Organization of Supreme Audit 

Institutions (INTOSAI) Code of Ethics, the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants 

(IESBA) Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (Parts A and B), and other independence 

requirements applicable to performing audits of Financial Statements in Uganda. I have fulfilled 

my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code, and in accordance with other 

ethical requirements applicable to performing audits in Uganda. I believe that the audit evidence 

I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 
 
Key Audit Matters 
 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in my professional judgment, were of most 

significance in my audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were 

addressed in the context of my audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming 

my opinion thereon, and I do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. I have 

determined the matters described below to be key audit matters communicated in my report. 

 

1.0 Implementation of the Approved Budget 
 
Entities prepare budgets every year which provide expected revenue and expenditure for 

the year. The budgets are supported by work plans that show what specific activities and 

out-puts the funds will be spent on in order to deliver services to citizens.  
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On 1

st

 of July 2022, the Board approved the budget for financial year 2022/2023, which 

specified the resource available for the year and the outputs to be achieved. Over the 

years, I have undertaken evaluations of the performance of the budget and the extent to 

which planned out-puts have been achieved.  

 

In arriving at my findings for the year, I reviewed documents such as work plans, budgets 

and performance reports. I also conducted interviews and physical inspections to 

corroborate my findings from the review of documents. 

 

The mandate of UEGCL is mandated to establish, acquire, maintain and operate electricity 

generation facilities and to promote research and development in the electricity 

generation sector while running the company on sound business principles.  

The Company had an approved budget of UGX.252,786,220,000, however, 

UGX.365,038,601,000 was realised. The Company's key deliverables for the financial year 

under review were; 

 

Table: Showing key deliverables for UEGCL for the year 
 

SN Category Budget (UGX)  
“000” 

Cumulative percentage 
share of the total 
approved budget 

1 Namanve Administration costs  47,792,104  19 

2 Takeover of Kiira - Nalubaale  45,700,000  37 

3 Karuma HPP  36,736,139  52 

4 Isimba Project  32,750,000  65 

5 Commissioning of Nyagak HPP  10,500,000  69 

   Total 173,478,243   

 

 

I reviewed the implementation of the approved 2022/2023 budget by the entity and noted 

the following; 

 

Table summarising audit observations on Budget Performance 

 

No Observation Recommendation 
1.1 Revenue Performance 

 
Although the entity budgeted to receive revenue of UGX. 252,786,220,000 for 

the year 2022/23, UGX. 365,038,601,000 was realized representing 

performance of 144.4% of the target. The performance of each revenue source 

is summarized in the table below; 

Table: showing Revenue Performance 
 

Item Budget 
Amount 
(000)  

Actual 
Amount 
(000) 

% 
performance 

Concession fee 9,017,914   7,832,850  87 

Karuma Income        795,738  - 

Nalubaale -Kiira 

Capacity Revenue sales 

  12,336,681  - 

Sundry Income      20,000        55,921  280 

Interest Income     974,050    1,405,111  144 

Grant Income Isimba 21,853,278   7,922,755  36 

Grant Income Karuma   3,406,442    1,056,804  31 

Grant Income Nyagak 10,000,000  10,079,275  101 

 

 

I advised the Accounting 

officer to continuously 

engage the Electricity 

Regulatory Authority to 

amend the power 

purchase agreements to 

ensure that revenue 

generation is aligned with 

capacity charges in order 

to reduce dependence on 

government funding for 

essential company 

activities. 
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Norwegian Grant 

Income 

14,395,162  10,917,860  76 

Isimba Sales Income 140,296,442  164,316,984  117 

Namanve TPP Energy 

Tariff Revenue (O&M, 

fuel) 

35,180,765  46,282,184  132 

Nalubaale -Kiira 

Capacity Revenue sales 

-    1,321,334  - 

 GOU contribution 

(Namanve TPP Grant) 

  7,200,000    5,109,305  71 

Namanve TPP Revenue 

Capacity 

10,442,166  11,545,704  111 

Exchange gain   64,060,093  - 

Total 252,786,219 345,038,599 136 
 
The above performance was mainly attributed to increased energy sales from 

Isimba Hydro power plant, Namanve thermal plant, and Government grants to 

Nalubaale Hydro power plant, following the full takeover after the end of the 

ESCOM concession. 

 

I also noted that, in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreements in place, 

the Company's earnings are not determined by the capacity charge of the plants 

but rather by the energy charge. 

1.2 Extent of Achievement of Entity Performance Targets 
 
I assessed the implementation of twelve (12) Strategic objectives that had been 

fully quantified with a total of seventeen (17) activities and noted that; 

• Four (4) strategic objectives with four (4) activities were fully 

implemented. 

• Seven (7) strategic objectives with twelve (12) activities were partially 

implemented. Out of the twelve (12) activities, the entity fully 

implemented four (4) activities; Eight (8) activities were partially 

implemented, while none remained unimplemented. 

• One (1) strategic objective with one (1) activity was not implemented at 

all.  

Details in Appendix I. 

 

Some of the activities that were  not fully implemented included; 

• Enhancing stakeholder satisfaction in the risk department 

• Commissioning of Nyagak and Karuma Hydro Power Plants	 
• Conducting internal and external entity wide satisfaction survey 

The failure to implement planned activities affected the delivery of intended 

services to communities. 

 

The Accounting Officer attributed the failure to unexpected project-related 

challenges at Isimba HPP affecting plant availability and insufficient funding for 

the particular activities. 

Despite exceeding revenue targets during the financial year, only USD 8.2 

Million of the surplus from Isimba sales is limited for Operation and Maintenance 

costs, with the rest allocated for loan repayments.  

 

 

I advised the Accounting 

Officer to  

to secure funding and 

prioritize implementation 

of all identified non 

implemented activities in 

the subsequent financial 

year. 

 

 

2.0 Management of the Government Salary Payroll 
 

Over the years, payroll cost estimation and subsequent expenditure has been 

characterised by wage overruns and the persistent need for increases in funding to cater 

for shortfalls on salaries, yet this is an area where employee numbers are certain and 

specific. In his letter to the Auditor General dated 29

th

 November 2022 referenced HRM 

155/222/02, the Minister for Finance Planning and Economic Development (MoFPED) 

highlighted that, despite the reforms introduced by Government to mitigate against 

persistent supplementary requests for additional funds to cater for wage shortfalls, there 

have not been significant results and yet expenditure on wage is a substantial 

percentage of all Government entity budgets. Other anomalies highlighted included: 

payments for non-existent employees, underpayments to staff and irregular 

overpayments to staff, among others. 
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Accordingly, during the annual audits of all Government entities for the year ended 30

th

 

June 2023, I carried out the audit of all salary payrolls across Government, as a key 

audit matter, to establish the root causes of the identified challenges and propose 

remedial measures accordingly. The audit covered the FY 2022/2023, but was extended 

to also cover the previous three financial years 2019/2020 to 2021/2022, for purposes 

of establishing possible trends. 

 

During the audit, I undertook a physical validation of all employees at UEGCL, who 

existed on the April 2023 payroll, and further examined their records supporting their 

appointments into service. I further undertook other procedures to review the accuracy 

of the payroll including: reviewing the planning, budgeting and payments during the 

four-year period. 

 

I established that, duringng the last four financial years, UEGCL had a wage bill budget 

of UGX.124,098,839,023, out of which UGX.111,151,026,864 was utilised as shown 

below;  

 

Table showing annual wage bill budget and expenditure for the last four FYs 

No Financial year Budget - UGX Actual Expenditure - UGX % age 

1 2019/2020 27,854,301,758 20,727,301,368 74 

2 2020/2021 28,693,729,577 26,734,572,827 93 

3 2021/2022 30,745,199,902 29,642,825,651 96 

4 2022/2023 36,805,607,786 34,046,327,018 93 

 Total 124,098,839,023 111,151,026,864 90 

 

I issued a separate detailed audit report upon completion of the audit procedures and 

below is a summary of the key findings from the Audit; 

 

Table summarising Key audit observations on Payroll audit 
 
No Observation Recommendation 
2.1 Validation of Employees on the Entity Main payroll  

 

Out of 352 employees on the UEGCL April 2023 salary payroll, a total of 

349, (99%) were fully verified, while 3 (1%) did not show up as summarized 

in the table below;  

 

Table: showing a summary of the validation results of staff 
  

Details 
 

Number 
of 
Individual
s 

Amount 
(UGX)    

Total Number of staff as per Aril 
2023 payroll 

352 2,479,951,9
47 

Total number of employees fully 

verified (A) 
349 2,450,460,782 

Total number of employees partially  

verified (B) 
0 0 

Total number of employees who 

appeared but were not verified (C)                                   
0 0 

The total number 

of employees who 

Accounted for (on 

payroll) [D] 
3 29,491,168 

 

 

I advised the 

Accounting Officer to 

periodically update 

employee lists, 

reconcile the payroll 

and liaise with other 

relevant stakeholders 

to ensure timely payroll 

access of new 

employees and deletion 

of those who have 

exited. 
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did not appear for 

headcount (no-

shows)  

Not Accounted for 

(Off-payroll) [E] 
0 0 

Subtotal (A+B+C+D+E)=F 352 2,479,951,9
47 

Employees who appeared for 

headcount but were not on the payroll 

- New records (G) 

1 10,463,380 

Overall Total covered (G+F)  353 2,479,951,9
47 

 

Below are details of the validation results;  

 

a) Out of 352 employees, a total of 349 (99%) who appeared for the 

validation exercise presented all the pre-requisite 

documents/information and were fully verified.  

b) A total of 3 (1%) employees on the payroll did not appear for the 

validation and were categorised as follows; 

• One (1) employee was away for official duties and other genuine 

reasons, and were left on the payroll, pending validation upon their 

return.  

• A total of two (2) employees who were paid UGX 12,743,962, were 

confirmed retired by the time of validation. These were removed 

from the payroll in consultation with the Accounting officer. 

 

c) A total of one (1) individual whose names were not on the payroll 

appeared for the validation exercise with all pre-requisite documents. 

This individual was included on the validated payroll, upon confirmation 

by the Accounting Officer regarding their status. 

 

The Accounting Officer concurred with my findings and committed to 

periodically update the employee information and payroll. 
2.4 Utilization of the Wage Budget  

 

I reviewed the budgets and actual expenditure for the period 2019/2020 to 

2022/2023 and noted that out of the UGX.124,098,839,023 budgeted and 

approved wage funds for the four financial years, only 

UGX.111,151,026,864 (89.6%) was spent resulting into unspent balances 

of UGX.12,947,812,159 as shown in the table below; 

 

Table showing analysis of spending on budgeted wage funds 

Years Budget - UGX Actual - UGX Variance - UGX 

2019/20 27,854,301,758 20,727,301,368 7,127,000,390 

2020/21 28,693,729,577 26,734,572,827 1,959,156,750 

2021/22 30,745,199,902 29,642,825,651 1,102,374,251 

2022/23 36,805,607,786 34,046,327,018 2,759,280,768 

TOTAL 124,098,839,023 111,151,026,864 12,947,812,159 

 

Failure to utilize the budgeted wage funds locks resources which could have 

been used to deliver other public services. Besides, this could also expose 

the unutilized funds to the risk of misuse.  

 

The Accounting Officer explained that the under-absorption was due to 

delayed recruitment attributed to Covid-19 restrictions and positions falling 

vacant due to uncertainty of the planned merger.  

At the time of writing this report, I confirmed that the recruitment process 

was ongoing. 

 

 

I advised the 

Accounting Officer to 

always adopt prudent 

budgeting principles by 

using the positions in 

post and approved 

recruitment plan as a 

basis for budgeting, 

and considering the 

impact of the planned 

merger on the current 

staff establishment. 

2.3 Review of the Entity Staff Establishment 
 
I noted that out of 439 approved positions, 335 (76%) positions were filled, 

leaving a gap of 104, as per the establishment. In addition, the Company 

 

 

I advised the 

Accounting Officer to 

liaise with key 
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employed sixteen (16) Graduate Trainees, which positions are not part of 

the established structure.  

This was attributed to budgetary constraints, delayed commissioning of 

Karuma Hydro Power Plant and recruitment restrictions due to the 

upcoming merger under the rationalization of Government Agencies and 

Public Expenditure. 

Understaffing hinders the entity’s ability to deliver its mandate. 

The Accounting Officer explained that recruitment for 25 positions was 

ongoing, and plans for more recruitment are underway upon commissioning 

of Karuma Hydro Power Plant and availability of funds. 

stakeholders to 

mobilize resources to 

fill critical positions and 

also prioritize the 

commissioning of 

Karuma HPP to 

enhance the entity's 

operational efficiency 

and effectiveness. 

2.2 Salary disparities 
 

I compared the Payrolls, the staff structure with the company organogram 

and noted salary discrepancies among employees at the same levels for 

various positions such as; technicians, civil engineers, administration 

officers and customer care officers. 

For example, a Civil Technician at both Karuma and Isimba earned UGX 

5,995,168, while a counterpart at Nalubaale-Kiira with the same rank 

earned UGX 3,963,750.  

 

The inconsistencies were attributed to the adoption of Eskom's salary 

structure for staff absorbed after the Nalubaale-Kiira takeover in April 2023. 

This may result into reduced staff morale potentially negatively impacting 

staff performance. 

 

The Accounting Officer explained that the matter was presented to ERA to 

provide for a budget to resolve the salary disparity, however, ERA rejected. 

The Company has engaged the Minister of Energy and Mineral Development 

who requested ERA to compute the impact of harmonizing the salary 

disparity on the tariff.  

 

 

I advised the 

Accounting Officer to 

further engage with 

relevant stakeholders, 

including ERA, and 

seek necessary 

approvals to align 

salary grades to the 

organizational 

structure. Additionally, 

ensure transparent 

communication with 

affected staff during 

the resolution process 

to mitigate potential 

negative impacts on 

staff morale and 

performance.  

 

Emphasis of Matter 
 
Without qualifying my opinion, I draw attention to the following matters disclosed in the Notes 

28 and 26 to the financial statements that in my judgment are of such importance and 

fundamental to the users’ understanding of the financial statements; 

 

3.0 Increase in trade and other payables 
 

In Note 28 of the financial statements, trade and other payables balance increased by 

170%, from UGX.17.97 Bn in financial year 2021/2022 to UGX.48.49 Bn in 2022/2023. 

This increase is mainly due to unpaid Owner’s Engineer Supervision costs for Karuma HPP 

and Isimba HPP of UGX.18.5 Bn, along with an outstanding penal interest of UGX.814 

million due to URA. 

 

According to the Accounting officer, the increase in the company’s payables was due to 

inadequate budget allocations. The company received 61.5 Bn representing 32% of the 

funds requested project supervision activities in financial year 2022/2023. Requests for 

additional funding have been made to MoFPED and MEMD to address these financial 

challenges and support critical activities.  

 

In addition, the penalty amount of UGX 814 million was due to delayed payment of 

withholding tax for the period 2001-2009. Despite efforts to seek a waiver, it has not 

been granted, however, engagements with MoFPED and URA are underway. 
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Recommendation  
 

I advised the Accounting Officer to continue engaging with MoFPED for allocation of funds 

to clear the outstanding payables. 

  

4.0 Outstanding Loan Liability  
 

Included in note 26 to the financial statements are outstanding loan obligations of 

UGX.5,061,194,998,000, with UGX.1,383,463,354,687 allocated to Isimba HPP and 

UGX.3,844,344,016,909 to Karuma HPP. Despite the commencement of repayment for 

the Isimba loan, there was a reduction of only 6%, while the Karuma HPP loan increased 

by 1% in the current financial year. These outstanding loans constitute 66% of the 

company’s financing. 

 

The decrease in the Isimba loan was due to earnings from energy-based sales rather than 

capacity, as outlined in the power purchase agreement, while the rise in the Karuma HPP 

loan is a consequence of the delayed commissioning of Karuma. 

 

In addition, the company has accumulated interest amounting to UGX.447,840,951,000, 

on the Karuma HPP loan, arising from power plant’s inability to currently generate revenue 

due to delayed commission. 

 

The Accounting Officer explained that since the commissioning of Isimba in 2019, only 

10% of the loan has been serviced, decreasing it from UGX.1.5 Trillion in 2019 to UGX.1.3 

Trillion in 2022/23. The energy billing approach has hindered the company's ability to 

efficiently service the loan due to lower revenues, despite MoFPED advising UEGCL to 

make payments within its capacity, given that the loans are government-guaranteed. 

 

The Accounting Officer outlined short-term strategies, including expediting Karuma's 

commissioning and formalizing loan repayment top-ups as subsidies. The medium-term 

plan involves modifying generation and sales licenses to achieve full revenue recovery in 

line with the Power Purchase Agreements (PPA) and Financing Agreements for both 

Karuma and Isimba HPPs. The long-term strategy aims to convert all or part of the loan 

into equity, enhancing the company's viability for financing new investments aligned with 

the approved target of 52,481MW by 2040. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Accounting officer was advised to engage the shareholders on implementation of the 

suggested strategies for the repayment or conversion of the loans, so as to improve the 

company’s financial position. The Accounting Officer was also advised to devise strategies 

to expedite the commissioning and functionality of Karuma HPP, in order to commence 

revenue generation. 

 

Other matter 
 

I consider it necessary to communicate the following matters other than those presented or 

disclosed in the financial statements; 
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5.0 Assessment of Financial Performance 
 

The Government of Uganda owns various Public Corporations and State Enterprises 

including shares in financial institutions and some companies. These enterprises, which 

are independently managed, are supposed to operate efficiently, make profits and pay 

dividends to Government. Their financial performance is therefore of interest to 

Government.  

 

Section 51 (2) of the Public Finance Management Act (PFMA), 2015 (as amended), 

requires that the Accounting Officer of a public corporation/state enterprise shall, within 

two months after the end of each financial year, using the format prescribed by the 

Accountant-General, prepare and submit to the Accountant-General, a Summary 

Statement of Financial Performance of the Public Corporation/State Enterprise and give a 

copy to the Secretary to the Treasury. 

 

In light of the above, I analysed the Financial Performance ratios of UEGCL as shown 

below; 

 
5.1 Operating Margin  

The operating margin, is derived by dividing operating income by total revenue. A robust 

operating margin, ideally exceeding 15%, signifies effective financial management 

practices.  

 

I noted that UEGCL’s operating margin stands at 22.5%, which exceeds the desired 

margin of 15%. However, there was an 8.9% decrease from the previous year's margin 

of 31.4%, indicating a decline in performance. This was attributed to increased 

administration costs arising from the takeover of Nalubaale-Kira dam. 

 

The Accounting Officer stated that the low tariff of USD 0.018 approved by the regulator 

does not fully reflect the costs of operations and maintenance of Nalubaale-Kiira HPPs, 

which negatively impacts the operational efficiency of the plant. It was also noted that 

the approved tariff is below the sector average of about USD 6.1 cents per Kwh. 

 

Recommendation  
 

I advised the Accounting Officer to engage with ERA and relevant stakeholders to consider 

revision of the tariff for Nalubaale-Kiira HPPs, ensuring that the tariff fully reflects the 

operations and maintenance costs of the plant, while aligning with the sector average. 

 

5.2 Return on Assets 

Return on Assets (ROA) is a financial metric indicating the efficiency of a company in 

utilising its assets to generate revenue. In the context of an electricity generating 

company, a healthy ROA reflects effective asset management and revenue generation. 

Generally, a ROA below 5% is considered inadequate. 

 

Although the Company’s ROA increased to 1.04% from 0.93% in the previous year, it was 

below the desired return of 5%, which indicates inefficiency in the company’s utilization 

of its assets. 
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This was attributed to operational inefficiencies such as; increased operating costs, delays 

in project completion, particularly the on-going Karuma Hydropower Project (HPP). These 

challenges hindered the company's ability to maximise the revenue potential of its assets. 

 

As a result of a low return, the company’s ability to make future investments and repay 

debts may be compromised.  

 

The Accounting officer explained that the inefficiency is due to the tariff of USD 1.8 cents 

approved by ERA, which does not fully reflect the related costs, thereby impacting on the 

revenue and ROA. In addition, the company is in a competitive environment with limited 

control over the market share for generation of power which in turn affects its ability to 

generate adequate revenue from the utilization of its assets. 

 

Recommendations  
 

The Accounting Officer was advised to engage ERA to modify licenses for all plants to 

ensure that, the license allows for a cost reflective tariff. 

 

5.3 Liquidity Assessment 

Liquidity ratio, assessed through the current ratio by comparing the current assets to the 

current liabilities, measures a company's ability to meet short-term financial obligations 

with its current assets. A current ratio between 1.5 and 2 is desirable. 

 

UEGCL’s current ratio as at 30

th

 June 2023 was 0.24 (0.27 as at 30

th

 June 2022), which 

is below the desirable ratio of 1.5. This implies that the company’s current assets may 

not adequately cover its immediate short term obligations without resorting to external 

capital or government assistance. 

 

This was attributed to inclusion of current liabilities from the Isimba loan, recognition of 

only energy sold, rather than the capacity of the HPP as outlined in the Power Purchasing 

Agreements which results in a disproportionate increase in short-term obligations 

compared to current assets. 

 

Recommendation 
 

I advised the Accounting Officer to engage relevant stakeholders to renegotiate the power 

purchase agreement, emphasizing a shift towards basing power sales on capacity rather 

than energy sold. This strategic adjustment is anticipated to establish a more dependable 

revenue stream, thereby bolstering the company's liquidity position. 

 

Other Information 
 

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 

statement of responsibilities of the Directors, commentaries by the Executive Director and the 

Head of Accounts, and other supplementary information. The other information does not 

include the financial statements and my auditors’ report thereon. My opinion on the financial 

statements does not cover the other information and I do not express an audit opinion or any 

form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially consistent 
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with the financial statements or my knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to 

be materially misstated.  If, based on the work I have performed, I conclude that there is a 

material misstatement of this other information; I am required to report that fact. I have 

nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Management Responsibilities for the Financial Statements  
  

The Directors are also responsible for the preparation of financial statements in accordance 

with the requirements of IFRS and for such internal control as management determines 

necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the 

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 

going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless the Directors have a 

realistic alternative to the contrary.  

 

The Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 

a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an 

auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISSAIs will always detect a 

material misstatement, when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 

influence the economic decisions of users, taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISSAIs, I exercise professional judgement and maintain 

professional skepticism throughout the audit. I also; 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to 

those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.  

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management. 

 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, 

I am required to draw attention in my auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My 
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conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor’s 

report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to 

continue as a going concern. 

 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the 

underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

I communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that I identify during my audit.  

 

I also provide the Directors with a statement that I have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence, and where 

applicable, related safeguards. 

 

From the matters communicated with the Directors, I determine those matters that were of 

most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are 

therefore the key audit matters. I describe these matters in my auditor’s report unless law or 

regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 

circumstances, I determine that a matter should not be communicated in my report because 

the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public 

interest benefits of such communication. 

 

Other Reporting Responsibilities 
 

In accordance with Section 19 (1) of the National Audit Act, 2008, I report to you, based on 

my work described on the audit of Financial Statements, that; except for the matters raised 

in compliance with legislation section below, and whose effect has been considered in forming 

my opinion on financial statements, the activities, financial transactions and information 

reflected in the financial statements that have come to my notice during the audit, are in all 

material respects, in compliance with the authorities which govern them. 

 

Report on the Audit of Compliance with Legislation  
 
In accordance with Section 19 of the NAA 2008, I have a responsibility to report material 

findings on the compliance of the Company with specific matters in key legislations. I 

performed procedures primarily to identify findings but not to gather evidence to express 

assurance.   

 

The material findings in respect of the compliance criteria for the applicable subject matters 

are as follows; 
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6.0 ASSESSMENT OF CORPARATE GOVERNANCE  
 

6.1 Deficiencies in the board charter  
 

6.1.1 Failure to update the board charter 
 
Section 3 of the company’s Board of Directors Charter, 2018, requires that any 

amendments to the Charter should be by a special resolution of the Board to recognize 

changes in company’s operating environment, regulatory requirements as well as 

Corporate Governance principles and practices.  

The company has undergone several organizational changes in 2021, including; the 

update of the organizational structure, the takeover of Namanve HPP and Nalubale-Kira 

Complex and integration of Environment and Social Governance principles, and relatable 

SDGs into its operations and reporting. However, the board charter has not been updated 

to accommodate these changes as required by the above section.  

 
The outdated board charter hampers the board's ability to effectively oversee the 

company's operations and strategic initiatives.  

 
The Board Secretary stated that there is an on-going process of revision of the Board 

charter particularly in the areas of; quarterly reporting of the ICT and Safety Health, 

Environment and quality function to specific Board Committees, and terms of reference 

for all Committees. 

 

Recommendation 
 
I advised the Board to expedite the process of revision of the charter. The significant 

changes within the company's operational environment should be incorporated into the 

charter.  

 

6.1.2 Missing provisions and inconsistences in the board charter 

In accordance with good corporate governance practices, the Board Charter should clearly 

define roles, responsibilities, and composition of committees, quorum requirements which 

should specify the number of directors required for a valid board meeting. The provisions 

should be consistent with other governance documents. 

 

My review of the Board charter revealed that the charter lacked the following essential 

provisions; 

• Guidelines on the minimum number of directors required for an effective board. 

• Specifications on committee composition and appointment criteria. 

• A succession plan, among other critical governance aspects. 

• Clarity on the committees responsible for overseeing the revision of the charter. 

• The charter stipulates a quorum of either 4 directors or half of the total board 

members plus one director, which is inconsistent with the quorum of 2 directors 

stipulated in the company’s Articles of Association 

These missing provisions and inconsistencies pose a risk to the board's performance and 

effectiveness, and may lead to confusion, inefficiencies, and potential conflicts within the 

board. The unclear delineation of oversight responsibilities within the charter may lead to 

inefficiencies in decision-making processes 
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The Secretary to the Board stated that the on-going review of the Board charter will 

address deficiencies identified. However, Article 76 of the Memorandum and Articles of 

Association of the Company (Memarts), gives the directors authority to set the quorum 

for their meetings if it chooses to depart from the default of 2.   

 

Recommendation 
 
The board and shareholders should conduct a comprehensive review of the board charter, 

focusing on incorporating the missing sections related to minimum requirements for 

directors, committee composition, appointment criteria, and succession planning. 

Additionally, the board charter should be aligned with the company's Articles of 

Association to ensure consistency in governance standards. 

 

6.1.3 Absence of guidelines for board nomination, evaluation and appointment  

Section 9 (4) of the Public Enterprises Reform and Divesture Act ,1993 requires that Board 

of Directors of a public enterprise should be appointed by the shareholders in accordance 

with the Companies Act. In accordance with good corporate governance practices, the 

process of appointing directors should be transparent. This involves having a clear 

framework and criteria for nominating, selecting and appointing directors and ensuring 

transparency and fairness in the process. 

 

In line with the above act, UEGCL’S Directors are solely appointed by the shareholders, 

however, I noted that the company does not have guidelines, a structured framework 

and specific criteria for nominating, selecting, and appointing directors.  

 

The lack of a well-documented structured framework for nominating and appointing 

directors may result into inappropriate board composition in terms of balanced mix, 

experience, skills, expertise and diversity, which may impact on the overall effectiveness 

of the Board operations. 

 

The Secretary to the board acknowledged the observation and clarified that  the company 

directors have input in the appointment of Board members, since they make 

recommendation to the shareholders on the skills gap and board requirements prior to 

the appointment of new directors.  

 

Recommendation 
The Accounting Officer should initiate discussions with the company's shareholders to 

establish a comprehensive framework for the; nomination, evaluation, and appointment 

of directors. This framework should be transparent, ensuring equal opportunities for 

qualified candidates and promoting diversity in skills, expertise, and experiences. 

 

6.2 Undefined Board Tenure 
 

Section 11(b) and (g) of the UEGCL board charter states that in constituting the Board, 

the following considerations will be borne in mind; the Directors’ terms of service, tenure 

in office and renewal of appointment. These should be determined by the shareholders 

at Annual General Meetings.  

 

I reviewed the appointment letters for the board members and noted that the board 

members have no term limits for reappointment. This was due lack of provisions in the 

board charter on the number of times the board members would be reappointed.  
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The failure to have term limits may result into long serving Boards which may affect 

innovation, creativity and board efficiency. 

 
According to the Accounting Officer, the board tenure is determined by the shareholders 

 

Recommendation 
 

The shareholders are advised to ensure that the Board tenure is clearly defined with terms 

and conditions of service and clear time commitments as prescribed in the charter. This 

should ensure attraction of new talent and experience into the company’s governance 

structure, thereby enhancing Board effectiveness. 
 

7.0 ASSESSMENT OF THE OPERATIONS OF THE KARUMA HYDROPOWER PROJECT 
 

7.1 Delayed completion of the project 

I reviewed the project progress report and noted that the Karuma HPP was expected to 

be completed and commissioned by 1

st

 July 2023. However, as at 30

th

 June 2023, physical 

progress was at 99.9% while financial progress stood at 98.39%.  

 

Whereas the expected project duration was 60 months, the actual duration is currently 

114 months which signifies a delay of 54 months. The delays were attributed to setbacks 

in critical activities which impeded progress resulting in extension of completion timelines. 

 

As a result, there are additional costs related to project monitoring and commitment fees 

on undisbursed amounts. Furthermore, the delay has resulted in delayed realization of 

revenue and other benefits expected from the hydropower plant, which has impacted the 

company's overall financial performance. 

 

The Accounting Officer stated that the four out of the six units of the plant are already 

generating power and available to the Grid. The two units are expected to start generating 

power by January 2024, and project commissioning and operations are expected in 

August 2024. 

 

Recommendation 
 
I advised the Accounting Officer to fast track completion of all the Karuma HPP Units to 

ensure project  commissioning without further extensions.  

 

7.2 Interest Payment on delayed payments of approved certificates 

In accordance with the General conditions of the contract, 43.1 of the Karuma HPP 

contract, the contractor should be paid within 30 days from the date of receipt of the 

payment certificate and invoice.  

I reviewed the company’s quarter 4 progress reports and noted that the EPCC made t 

interest claims amounting to USD 30,747,187 as detailed below; 
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Table: Showing contract payments 

No IPCs  Number Amount (USD) 
1. 36,37,38,39,40,40,& 41 21,095,655 

2. 42A, 43, 44, 45,46,47,48 & 49 9,651,532 

 Total 30,747,187 
Source: Q4 ERA Report 

The interest payment claims resulted from the failure to pay Interim Payment Certificates 

(IPCs) within the specified payment period outlined in the contract terms, which led to 

financial losses. 

 

The failure to make timely payments might also have contributed to the overall project 

delays 

 

The Accounting Officer attributed the anomaly to the delays experienced in payments by 

the EXIM Bank, however the matter was brought to the attention of the bank. 

 

Recommendation 
 
I advised the Accounting Officer to continuously engage MoFPED to ensure that all IPCs 

are paid on time. In addition, MoFPED should be guided and reminded on time of any 

amendments that need to done to the financing agreement which could potentially result 

into loss of the credit facility. 

 

7.3 Failure to replace floating boom, damaged and loose pontoon 

Best practice in infrastructure projects requires Infrastructure Integrity, safety, timely 

replacement and maintenance. Projects must maintain the integrity of essential 

infrastructure elements, ensuring their proper functioning and safeguarding against 

potential damage or operational delays. In addition, Regular inspection, timely 

replacement, and proactive maintenance of critical components are necessary to prevent 

operational disruptions and maintain project efficiency. 

 

I noted that the floating boom and loose pontoon were damaged during the 3

rd 

stage of 

river diversion in 2019, but not replaced at the time of audit. These are vital for preventing 

debris from entering the power intake and operational stability of the dam. 

 

Failure to replace the damaged pontoon poses a risk of damage and delays in the 

operation of gates, jeopardizing the overall functionality of the dam and compromises the 

operational integrity of the intake system. In addition, the absence of a functional log 

boom leaves the power plant intake vulnerable to blockages caused by water weeds and 

vegetation, which affects the generation efficiency and dam safety, potentially plugging 

the spillways.  

 

The Accounting Officer stated that a new log boom design was submitted to Owners 

Engineer, and manufacturing of components commenced, expected to be implemented 

and completed by August 2024. 
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Recommendations 
 
I advised the Accounting Officer to ensure that the EPCC expedites the installation of the 

floating boom before the project's commissioning. Additionally, action should be taken to 

replace the elements from the damaged and loose pontoon. 

 

7.4 Destruction of cultural sites-Paluo Chope community.  

Projects must comply with legal obligations, including compensatory measures for 

affected communities, preserving cultural heritage sites, and addressing potential legal 

liabilities. In addition, all contingent liabilities, including potential legal claims, should be 

accurately disclosed in financial statements. 

 

I noted that there was a demand for compensation amounting to UGX 6.6Bn by the Paluo 

Chope community for trespass on their land, which included cultural sites around the dam 

and reservoir. This was not disclosed in the financial statements under contingent 

liabilities. 

 

Failure to resolve the compensation demand could lead to increased local opposition, 

potentially causing delays or halting the project. 

 

The Accounting Officer explained that the matter was put to the attention of MEMD for 

validation of the claims due to the fact that RAP activities fall under their mandate. The 

Ministry has requested for guidance from the Ministry of Labour, Gender and Social 

Development on the appropriate methodology used for determining compensation of 

Cultural sites. 

 

Recommendation 
 
I advised the Accounting Officer to continue engaging with the relevant stakeholders, to 

ensure that the conflicts are resolved. 

 

7.5 Delayed acquisition of  the reservoir Land  

Projects must ensure timely acquisition of land, a crucial prerequisite for the completion 

of essential project components, to avoid project delays and disruptions. 

 

As at the time of audit, the EPCC had issued a delay notice concerning land company has 

not yet acquired and handed over the necessary land for the reservoir to the contractor.  

 

The delay in land acquisition resulted from challenges such as; deferred payments, 

absenteeism by landlords, missing documents, and the lack of consent from Project 

Affected Persons (PAPs) which created grievances among 16% of the project affected 

individuals, which has affected the progress of the project. 

 

The Accounting Officer explained that the matter was put to the attention of MEMD for 

validation of the claims due to the fact that RAP activities fall under their mandate. The 

Ministry has requested for guidance from the Ministry of Labour, Gender and Social 

Development on the appropriate methodology used for determining compensation of 

Cultural sites. 
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Recommendation 
 
I advised the Accounting Officer to continue engaging with the MEMD in order to address 

the grievances raised by the Project Affected Persons, so that the acquisition of land for 

the reservoir is concluded. 

7.6 Status of implementation to the Resettlement Action Plan (RAP)  
 

I noted that the compensation and land acquisition process for the construction site of 

Karuma HPP (Hydropower Project) was at 98%, as per the first Project RAP. 15 PAPs had 

not yet received their compensation, raising questions about the accuracy of the reported 

completion percentage.  

There were legal disputes involving 73 PAPs, who filed a civil suit in Masindi court alleging 

non-compensation which may impact the compensation process and progress.  

 

In addition, whereas 200 acres of land were acquired in Lapono Village, Anaka sub-

county, Nwoya District the resettlement of vulnerable PAPs in 2013, the resettlement 

process has not commenced, leaving the PAPs displaced, homeless and discontented. 

 

The Accounting Officer explained that negotiations and compensations are still ongoing 

and that the Ministry is in the process of installing mark stones on the acquired project 

land prior to handing it over to the EPCC. 

 

Recommendation 
 
I advised the Accounting Officer to continue engaging with the MEMD in order to address 

the grievances raised by the PAPs, so that the project is commissioned with no 

outstanding RAP claims  

 

7.7 Delayed implementation of Community Development Action Plan (CDAP) 
projects   

The Community Development Action Plan (CDAP) is a Government initiative to mitigate 

the effects of increased pressure on social amenities during the construction of the 

hydropower projects with the objective of improving the education, health and hygiene 

in project affected communities.  

 

Out of the planned CDAP project cost was UGX. 38,265,892,000, UGX 3,000,000,000 

(7.8%) was received to carry the projects, despite the dam construction works being at 

99.9% progress.  

 

The failure to release the planned project funds has planned affected activities such as; 

the construction of the seed school, hospital, mosque, church, compensation of those 

affected by blasts during construction, which may impede the acceptance of the Karuma 

project by the community 

 

The Accounting Officer acknowledged the observation and stated that only 3 primary 

schools (Diima, Nwoya and Purong) have so far been constructed, and as a result of the 

underfunding, other interventions including hospitals, water distribution, rural 

electrification, community halls have not been implemented. 
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Recommendation 

 
I advised the Accounting Officer to liaise with MoFPED and ensure prioritization of funding 

for the CDAP unimplemented components. 

 

8.0 ASSESSMENT OF THE OPERATIONS THE NAMANVE THERMAL PLANT 
 

8.1 Unpaid Capacity Charge Invoices - USD 1,520,056 

During the year, UETCL failed to settle capacity charge invoices totaling USD 1,520,056 

that were raised by the company between November 2022 and May 2023. These funds 

are essential for contributions towards staff salaries, administration costs, overhauls, and 

plant consumables.  

 

The non-payment significantly impeded the timely overhauling of the three units that had 

reached the designated overhaul hours, which resulted into; increased consumption of 

lubricants and fuel, impacting the financial efficiency of the plant, units being flagged as 

high risk by insurers leading to high premiums.  

 

Consequently, these units were de-prioritized in scheduling dispatch, creating uncertainty 

about the reliability of power supply and resulting in revenue losses for the organization. 

 

The Accounting Officer acknowledged the observation and noted that the unpaid capacity 

charge invoices had further accumulated to USD 2,554,829.12 by September 2023, which 

constrains plant operations and the company’s ability to meet its obligations.  However, 

the relevant stakeholders; MoFPED and MEMD and ERA have been engaged. 

 

Recommendation 
 

I advised the Accounting officer to continue engaging MoFPED to provide funds for the 

outstanding invoices so that funds can be used to finance plant operations and ensure 

reliable supply of power. 

 

8.2 Obsolete Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) 

The Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system is pivotal for the efficient 

remote monitoring and control of power generation facilities, optimizing operations, 

efficiency, reliability, and security by facilitating seamless communication among 

stakeholders.  

From my review of the company’s reports, I noted that the SCADA system at the Namanve 

Thermal plant is obsolete, necessitating an upgrade that remains pending due to 

insufficient funding.  

This outdated system compromises the safety, reliability, and availability of the plant, 

hindering effective communication and integration with crucial systems, thereby posing 

risks to operational performance, overall reliability, and safety. 

The Accounting Officer acknowledged the observation and stated that the matter was put 

to the attention of MEMD, the asset owner for action, requesting for supplementary 

funding of UGX. 22 Bn for the system upgrade. 
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Recommendation 
I advised the Accounting Officer to continue engaging MEMD and MoFPED to provide the 

necessary approvals and funding for the upgrade of system. 

 

9.0 ASSESSMENT OF THE OPERATIONS OF ISIMBA HPP 
 

9.1 Delayed completion of Snags 

I noted that the EPC contractor was issued 776 snags to rectify, out of which only 763 

(98%). The 13 unrectified snags have been outstanding since March 2019, despite the 

expiry of the defects liability period on 31

st

 March 2023. 

 

The outstanding snags, among others include; commissioning of fire detection and 

fighting systems, dam break analysis, commissioning of sewage and water treatment 

plant, approved Operations and maintenance manuals, Provision of a visitor centre and 

heliport, and the Installation of the platform & winch (with at least 300kg capacity) to 

lower people in the draft tube for maintenance 

 

The delay in completion of the snags has resulted into; increased cost of constructing the 

plant due to increased supervision and monitoring costs. Furthermore, the planned 

rectification of defects in the financial year 2023/2024 is estimated to reduce plant 

availability to 83.97% which will result into loss of revenue. 

 

The Accounting Officer explained that the identified snags are under rectification by the 

EPCC, expected to be completed by December 2025, as per the issued Project 

Implementation Schedule (PIS). 

 

Recommendation 
 
I advised the Accounting Officer through the OE to strengthen the monitoring function 

and ensure completion of the remaining snags as per the PIS. 

 

9.2 Inadequacies in the project operation manuals 
 
I reviewed the manuals s provided by the EPCC and noted inadequacies such as; failure 

to provide information on the safe operating limits for some systems and troubleshooting 

of inconsistent systems behaviour, which poses risks for both the plant equipment and 

the personnel involved.  

 

This can lead to increased plant downtimes, decreased lifespan of the plant, and increased 

workplace safety hazards. 

 

The Accounting Officer explained that the EPCC has been instructed to re-submit all 

manuals in accordance with the Contract. In addition, the payment due and associated 

with the O&M manuals are being withheld to ensure compliance with the contract terms. 

 

Recommendation 
 
I advised the Accounting officer to ensure that the EPCC reviews and updates the manual 

to ensure all the relevant information needed to effectively operate the plant is 

documented in the manual before commissioning of the plant.  
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9.3 Unsecure plant site 

I observed that the Isimba power plant site's fencing was incomplete and four security 

cameras were malfunctioning. This may lead to unauthorized access to the plant by 

individuals and animals, which poses a risk of harm to the plant and its staff 

 

The Accounting Officer explained that site fencing is one of the activities that are planned 

to be undertaken and the boundaries are yet to be established.  

 
Recommendation 
I advised the Accounting officer to ensure that the site fencing is completed to avoid 

possible loss of life and property. In addition, the cameras should be repaired or replaced 

to ensure full functionality. 

 

Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

 

As required by the Companies Act, 2012 of Uganda, I report to you, based on my audit, that; 

i. I have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of my 

knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit; 

ii. In my opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Company, so far as 

appears from my examination of those books; and 

iii. The Company’s statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive 

income are in agreement with the books of account. 

 

 

 

 

John F. S. Muwanga 

AUDITOR GENERAL 
 

4

th

 December 2023. 
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At 1 July 2022 Movement for the 
year At 30 June 2023

UGX' 000 UGX' 000 UGX' 000

Deferred income tax Asset/
(Liability)

Accelerated tax depreciation 139,911,909 8,445,940 148,357,849

Net realized foreign exchange 
(losses)/gains (4,319,219) 5,133,952 814,734

Tax losses carried forward (119,612,207) 1,236,187 (118,376,020)

Deferred tax Asset/(Liability) 
expensed 15,980,483 14,816,079 30,796,563

Deferred income tax Liability

Revaluation Surplus 116,415,471 - 116,415,471

Total Deferred tax Liability 132,395,954 - 147,212,034

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

  





 



 



 

 





 



 

 

 

 

       



 
 





 



 



 



 

 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 

 

 






